To our customers,
Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology
Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.
Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com
April 1st, 2010

#define TIERW *(volatile unsigned char *)0xFF82  /* Timer interrupt enable register W */
#define TIERW_BIT  (*(struct BIT *)0xFF82)   /* Timer interrupt enable register */
#define IMIEA TIERW_BIT.b0          /*Input-capture/compare-match interrupt enable A */
#define TSRW *(volatile unsigned char *)0xFF83  /* Timer status register W */
H8/300H Tiny Series
Creating a DTMF Generator Using PWM
REJ06B0219-0200/Rev.2.00 September 2006 Page 16 of 21
#define TSRW_BIT  (*(struct BIT *)0xFF83)   /* Timer status register W */
#define IMFA TSRW_BIT.b0      /* Input-capture/compare-match flag A */
#define IMFB TSRW_BIT.b1      /* Input-capture/compare-match flag B */
#define TIOR0 *(volatile unsigned char *)0xFF84  /* Timer I/O control register 0 */
#define GRA *(volatile unsigned short *)0xFF88  /* General-purpose register A */
#define GRB *(volatile unsigned short *)0xFF8A  /* General-purpose register B */
#define TCNT *(volatile unsigned short *)0xFF86  /* Timer count register */
// 3.3 V 8 MHz 8000000 / 256 = 31250
#define FREQ697  697L * 256 * 256 / 31250   /*  697 Hz */
#define FREQ770  770L * 256 * 256 / 31250   /*  770 Hz */
#define FREQ852  852L * 256 * 256 / 31250   /*  852 Hz */
#define FREQ941  941L * 256 * 256 / 31250   /*  941 Hz */
#define FREQ1209 1209L * 256 * 256 / 31250   /* 1209 Hz */
#define FREQ1336 1336L * 256 * 256 / 31250   /* 1336 Hz */
#define FREQ1477 1477L * 256 * 256 / 31250   /* 1477 Hz */
#define FREQ1633 1633L * 256 * 256 / 31250   /* 1633 Hz */
#pragma interrupt (tmrw)
/* Function definition */
extern void INIT(void);      /* Set stack pointer */
void main(void);        /* Main routine */